
SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC ) 
OF THE PHILIPPINES )
Third Regular Session )

S E N A T E

v siV CJfticf ol ii)f fe-fuftarp

’19 MAY 27 P7 23

k l L l . .

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 723 r
Submitted jointly by the Committees on Local Government; and Electoral Reforms and

MAY P 7 2019Peoples Participation on 1 M c  f  ________ _

Re: House Bill No. 9043

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Angara

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Local Government; and Electoral Reforms and People's Participation 

to which were referred House Bill No. 9043, introduced by Representatives Jennifer A. 

Barzaga and "Kuya" Jose Antonio R. Sy-Alvarado, entitled:

"AN ACT CREATING A BARANGAY IN THE CITY OF DAS MARI NAS, PROVINCE OF 

CAVITE TO BE KNOWN AS BARANGAY VICTORIA REYES"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the 

recommendation that it be approved without amendment.



Respectfully submitted:

SONNY ANGARA
Chairperson

Committee on Local Government

AQUILINO “ KOKO” PIMENTEL ill
Chairperson

Committee on Electoral Reforms & People’s Participation

VICE CHAIRS:

RISA HONTIVEROS V

PANGILINANFRANCIS

■

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

RICHARD GORDON



MEMBERS:

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II LOREN LEGARDA

JOEL^LLANUEVA CYNIHIA VILLAR

EMMANUEL “ MANNY” D. PACQUIAO

MA. LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

PAOLO BENIGNO “ BAM” AQUINO IV

FRANCIS “ CHIZ” G. ESCUDERO

GRACE POE ANT ” F. TRILLANES IV

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS:

NKLIN M. DRILON
3te Minority Leader

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI
Senate Majority Leader

Senatf President Pro-Tempore

Hon. VICENTE C. SOTTO
Senate President



Congress of tj{e Philippint-s
SEVENTEfTNTH CONGRESS 
Third Regular Session }

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

IL  No. 9043

1

2

3

4 
s

By Rkpresentativts Barz.aga and Sy-Alvarado. per Committee 
Rei ôrt No. 1201

AN ACT CREATING A BARANGAY IN THE CITY OF 
D/VSM.ARINAS. PROVINCE OF CAVITE TO BE KNOWN AS 
BAPwANGAY VICTORIA RFIYES

Be it enacted by the Senate an d  House of Representatives of the 
Philippines in Congress assembled:

Section l. There is hereby created a barang^ay in the City of 

D asm arihas, Province of Cavite to be known as Barangay Victoria 

Reyes.

Sec. 2. The te rm o n a l boundaries of Barangay Victoria 

Reyes are described as follow's;

6 U.NES BEARINGS DISTANCE

7 1-2 N .lT W h . 9.36 meters

8 2-3 N.06o08rW. 92.20 meters
<i 3-4 N.79a57E. 1.40 meters

10 4-5 S.79058’W. 1.40 meters

It 5-6 N.83C34'H. 175.71 meters

12 6-7 N.83>3TE. 1%.35 meters

13 7-8 N.83<'32 't. 23.64 meters
U 8-9 N.25"31'F.. 5 JO metcfb
15 9-10 N.75°l I'H. 24.23 meters
16 10-11 S.TS'OrW. 2423 meters



1 11-12 S.4i0t;vn. 20.82 meters

2 12-13 S.88°18'E. 14.72 meters

j 13-14 N,56a08‘E. 16 80 meters

4 14-15 $.86o:i2*H. 16.15 meters

5 15-16 S.52°56'E. 14,38 meters

6 16-17 s j r o o ’w. 29.19 meters

7 17-18 S.37°3S'W. 4423 meters

8 18-19 N.8I059’E. 34.24 meters

9 19-20 s . s r w E . 8.41 meters

10 20-21 s.03°oirw. 6.91 meters

11 21-22 S.00°34'W. 24.57 meters

12 22-23 S J2 0tS'W. 38.89 meters

13 23-24 S.09°03’W 63.95 meters

14 24-23 S35^3(yE. 18.97 meters

15 25-26 S.62C06*E. 27.01 meters

16 26-27 S.65J34‘E. 35.11 meters

17 27-28 S.37i>43,E. 42.95 meters

18 28-29 S.0in2'E . 28.32 meters

19 29-30 S.!7°06'W. 100.26 meters

20 30-31 S.62e58'W. 49.61 meters

21 31-32 S.4I>26'W 48.60 meters
'7') 32-33 S.00o43’W. 79.65 meters

23 33-34 S .ir32 'W . 90.85 meters

24 34-35 N.44323'W 10.80 meters

25 35-36 S.44323'E. 10.80 meters

26 36-37 N.68C13'W. 21.49 meters
27 37-38 N .8 r4 4 ’W. 0.25 meters



1 38-39 N.8P44,W. 335.63 mcreni
2 39-40 N.05od9'W. 70.03 mclcrs
3 40-41 N.06o08‘W. 306.67 meters
4 41-42 N.Ob’OH'W. 60 J  5 meters
5 42-1 S.17o0:i'\V. 9 J6  meters
6

7

8 

9

10

U

12

13

14

15

16 

1? 

18

19

20 

21  

22

23

24

25

26

TIE LINE: S. 79° 06* E.,

4.130.37 M.; From BU.M. No. 1,

PB-04-000<X)3, Cit> of Dasmarinas to Comer "1M.

Se c . 3. The plebiscite conduct.ed and supervised by the 

Commission on Elections (CONtELEC) pursuan t to Provincial 

Ordinance No. 2000-004 of the Sang^uniang: Panlalaw igan of the 

Province of Cavite, which ratified the creation of Barangay Victoria 

Reyes as proeJaimed by the Plebiscite EJoard of Canvassers on 

October 19, 2003 shall serve as substantial compliance w ith the 

requirem ent under Section 10 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise 

known as the ‘'Local Goveniinent Code of ISST, as amended.

S ec . 4. The incumbent elected barangay officials of Barangay 

\ic to r ia  Reyes shall continue to hold office until their successor.s 

shall have been elected and qualified.

Sec . 5, All public infrastructure and facilities existing 

therein a t the time of the approval of this .Act are hereby 

transferred without cost or compen.sation to and shall be 

adm inistered by the new Barangay Victoria Reyes,

Sec . 6. Barangay Victoria Reyes shall be en titied  to the 

internal revenue allotm ent (IRA) share pursuan t to Section 285 of 

the Local G overnm ent Code of 1991, as amended.



3

1 Se c . 7. This Act shall take effect, fifteen (15) days after its 

publication in the Officiul Gazette or in a new spaper of general 

circulation.

Approved,

o


