SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Third Regular Session



RECEI

SENATE

)

)

)

'19 MAY 27 P7:23

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 723

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Local Government; and Electoral Reforms and Peoples Participation on MAY 2 7 2019

Re: House Bill No. 9043

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Angara

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Local Government; and Electoral Reforms and People's Participation to which were referred **House Bill No. 9043**, introduced by Representatives Jennifer A. Barzaga and "Kuya" Jose Antonio R. Sy-Alvarado, entitled:

"AN ACT CREATING A BARANGAY IN THE CITY OF DASMARIÑAS, PROVINCE OF CAVITE TO BE KNOWN AS BARANGAY VICTORIA REYES"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

SONNY ANGARA Chairperson Committee on Local Government

AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III Chairperson Committee on Electoral Reforms & People's Participation

VICE CHAIRS:

RISA HONTIVEROS WIN GATCHALLE FRANCIS (KIRO" PANGILINAN

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

RICHARD GORDON

MEMBERS:

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II

LLANUEVA JOEL

EMMANUEL "MANNY" D. PACQUIAO

Manny

MA. LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

LOREN LEGARDA

CYNTHIA V

PAOLO BENIGNO "BAM" AQUINO IV

FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO

ANTONIO''SONNY" F. TRILLANES IV

GRACE POE

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS:

FRANKLIN M. DRILON Sénate Minority Leader

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Senate Majority Leader

RAI PH G. RE Senate President Pro-Tempore

Hon. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS Third Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 9043

BY REPRESENTATIVES BARZAGA AND SY-ALVARADO, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 1201

AN ACT CREATING A BARANGAY IN THE CITY OF DASMARIÑAS, PROVINCE OF CAVITE TO BE KNOWN AS BARANGAY VICTORIA REYES

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There is hereby created a barangay in the City of Į Dasmariñas, Province of Cavite to be known as Barangay Victoria 2 3 Reves.

4

SEC. 2. The territorial boundaries of Barangay Victoria 5 Reyes are described as follows:

6	LINES	BEARINGS	DISTANCE
7	1-2	N.17°03'E.	9.36 meters
8	2-3	N.06°08'W.	92.20 meters
9	3-4	N.79°57'E.	1.40 meters
10	4-5	S.79°58'W.	1.40 meters
11	5-6	N.83°34'E.	175.71 meters
12	6-7	N.83°34'E.	196.35 meters
13	7-8	N.83°32′E.	23.64 meters
14	8-9	N.25°31'E.	5.30 meters
15	9-10	N.75°11'E.	24.23 meters
16	10-11	S.75°11'W.	24.23 meters

1	11-12	S.41°43'E.	20.82 meters
2	12-13	S.88°18′E.	14.72 meters
3	13-14	N.56°08'E.	16.80 meters
4	14-15	S.86°32'E.	16.15 meters
5	15-16	S.52°56'E.	14.38 meters
6	16-17	S.31°06'W.	29.19 meters
7	17-18	S.37°38'W.	44.23 meters
8	18-19	N.81°59'E.	34.24 meters
9	19-20	S.81°08'E.	8.41 meters
10	20-21	S.03°02'W.	6.91 meters
No. No.	21-22	S.00°34'W.	24.57 meters
12	22-23	S.22°48'W.	38.89 meters
13	23-24	S.09°03'W.	63.95 meters
14	24-25	S.35°30′E.	18.97 meters
15	25-26	S.62°06'E.	27.01 meters
16	26-27	S.65°34'E.	35.11 meters
17	27-28	S.37°43'E.	42.95 meters
18	28-29	S.01°12′E.	28.32 meters
19	29-30	S.17°06'W.	100.26 meters
20	30-31	S.62°58'W.	49.61 meters
21	31-32	S.41°26'W.	48.60 meters
22	32-33	S.00°43'W.	79.65 meters
23	33-34	S.11°32'W.	90.85 meters
24	34-35	N.44°23'W.	10.80 meters
25	35-36	S.44°23'E.	10.80 meters
26	36-37	N.68°13'W.	21.49 meters
27	37-38	N.81°44'W.	0.25 meters

2

,

tered	38-39	N.81°44'W.	335.63 meters
2	39-40	N.05°59'W.	70.03 meters
3	40-41	N.06°08'W.	306.67 meters
4	41-42	N.06°08'W.	60.35 meters
5	42-1	S.17°03'W.	9.36 meters

6 TIE LINE: S. 79° 06' E.,

7 4,130.37 M.; From BLLM. No. 1,

8 PB-04-000003, City of Dasmariñas to Corner "I".

SEC. 3. The plebiscite conducted and supervised by the 9 Commission on Elections (COMELEC) pursuant to Provincial 10 Ordinance No. 2000-004 of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of the 11 Province of Cavite, which ratified the creation of Barangay Victoria 12 Reyes as proclaimed by the Plebiscite Board of Canvassers on 13 October 19, 2003 shall serve as substantial compliance with the 14 requirement under Section 10 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise 15 known as the "Local Government Code of 1991", as amended. 16

SEC. 4. The incumbent elected barangay officials of Barangay
Victoria Reyes shall continue to hold office until their successors
shall have been elected and qualified.

20 SEC. 5. All public infrastructure and facilities existing 21 therein at the time of the approval of this Act are hereby 22 transferred without cost or compensation to and shall be 23 administered by the new Barangay Victoria Reyes.

SEC. 6. Barangay Victoria Reyes shall be entitled to the internal revenue allotment (IRA) share pursuant to Section 285 of the Local Government Code of 1991, as amended.

3

1 SEC. 7. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 2 publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general 3 circulation.

Approved,

٠

. •

0